## STATE OF MICHIGAN

## IN THE PROBATE COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF MACOMB

In re: Macomb County Probate Court Hours

\_\_\_\_\_/

Probate Court Local Administrative Order #2022-08 Rescinds Probate Court Local Administrative Order #2009-03

This Local Administrative Order is enacted in compliance with MCR 8.110(D), the official hours of operation of the Macomb County Probate Court shall be as follows:

- 1. The hours of the Court shall generally be 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.
- 2. The Macomb County Probate Court will close for lunch from 12:00 p.m. to 1:00 p.m., Monday through Friday.
- 3. The hours for holding court are from 8:00 a.m. to noon and 1:30 p.m. to 4:30 p.m., unless otherwise ordered by the trial judge or the Chief Judge in a particular case.
- 4. The Courts are closed for the holidays recognized by Macomb County. In addition to the holidays designated by the Michigan Supreme Court in MCR 8.110(F), Macomb County is closed the afternoon of Good Friday, Columbus Day, and the November General Election Day in even numbered years.

This Order shall take effect immediately upon approval by the State Court Administrative Office.

-fm m Ø-1

Dated: November 15, 2022

James M. Biernat, Jr. - Chief Judge 16<sup>th</sup> Judicial Circuit Court, Macomb County Probate, and 42<sup>nd</sup> District Courts